
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

26 October 2016 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 3rd November, 2016, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

6 Budget Consultation 2017/18 (Pages 5 - 42) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council)  
 

7 Tamworth Conservation Areas (Pages 43 - 194) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 20th OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 

VISITORS:   Councillor S Goodall 
 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Corporate Director Growth, 
Assets and Environment) and Matthew Bowers (Head of Managed Growth, 
Regeneration and Development) 
 
 
 

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle 
 
 

48 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

50 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

51 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 20 October 2016 

 

 

2 
 

Councillor S Goodall Chair of Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee requested 
Members to consider the following: 
 

 The Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee requested Cabinet to consider 
the local listing of Wilnecote Board School and to consider the costs of an 
Article 4 Direction 
 

RESOLVED:  
1 That Members approved the commencement of local 

listing for the Wilnecote Board School Building; and 
 

2 That the costs/risks of an Article 4 Direction be brought 
back to the next Cabinet meeting on the 3 November 
2016 to discuss in conjunction with the report on the 
Conservation Area Review. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 

 
 

52 TAMWORTH BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration reported to members on the progress to 
date in developing and carrying out the Business Improvement District (BID) 
feasibility study and that members considered a request from the businesses for 
further financial support in taking the BID through to Ballot and operational 
delivery. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved a waiver from financial guidance to increase 
the current contract for the provision of consultancy 
services by £24,551.5 without further tendering and 
commit this funding to the project; 
 

2 approved the re-prioritisation of existing budgets on 
GS0402;  
 

3 considered a capital scheme for the BID software and 
the on-going support as part of the budget process for 
2017/18; 

 
4 committed to produce a baseline service agreement to 

outline the services currently provided by the Council 
within the BID boundary; and 
 

5 agreed that a further report is brought to Cabinet in 
Spring/Summer 2017 to report on progress and 
consider moving to ballot stage.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 

Page 2



Cabinet 20 October 2016 

 

 

3 
 

Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

BUDGET CONSULTATION 2017/18 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

There is no exempt information 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To inform Cabinet of the outcomes arising from consultation undertaken with 
residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in accordance with the corporate 
budget setting process. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet endorse the report and take account of the findings along with other 
sources of information when setting the 2017/18 Budget. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The vision 
 
The general consensus from respondents was very much in support of the revised 
vision for ‘One Tamworth, Perfectly Placed – Open for business since the 7th 
Century A.D’ and this was reflected in one respondent’s comment; “I think it's great 
news that the revised 'vision' could be totally coordinated, bringing together priorities 
across all areas to do with quality of life, growth and services”. 
 
Support was also evident for the three strategic priorities which underpin the vision; 
‘living a quality life in Tamworth’, ‘growing stronger together in Tamworth’ and 
‘delivering quality services in Tamworth’.  Endorsement was provided through 
respondents’ views on the priorities themselves and also reflected in resident’s 
outlook on what is important and what 
[...]
he most important priori�es for saving were ‘improved access to informa�on/customer 

services’, ‘voluntary sector grants’, ‘events’, ‘voluntary sector commissioning’, ‘business support and 

advice’ and ‘sports and leisure’. These were also the main priori�es for savings in 2015. However, since 

2015, respondents percep�ons of these priori�es has changed. The most no�ceable change is for 

‘voluntary sector grants’ with a greater propor�on of respondents now wan�ng to see savings in this 

area when compared to last year. Respondents were slightly less likely to want to see savings made to 

‘events’, ‘improved access to informa�on/customer services’ and ‘sports and leisure’.  

 

Greater priority for saving 

Figure 1.5: Percentage change in the most important priori�es for saving between 2015-2016 (% change) 

Lesser priority for saving 

Figure 1.7: Views on decreasing charges over �me (%) 

Base:  

All respondents 

Base:  

All respondents 

Page 15



 8 

2. 1 I�	#�8��	���  
 

Tamworth Borough Council reviews it’s council tax and charges on an annual basis and this helps to 

develop the Council’s budget and ensures funding is put into areas which are of priority.  

Residents, businesses and the voluntary sector are always an important part of this process. Therefore 

this year as in previous years, all these groups were invited to share their views on priori�es for the year 

ahead. This year there are some new addi�ons to the surveys including revisions to the vision and the 

priori�es.   

This report summarises the views of those who par�cipated.  While this is not fully representa�ve of 

Tamworth opinion it provides a helpful addi�on to the informa�on that will inform the Council’s 

budge�ng decisions for the year ahead.  

The report presents the analysis of the combined results from all three respondent groups and 

emphasises where there are differences in opinions between the different groups. Comparisons with the 

results of the consulta�on from previous years have also been made in order to iden�fy commonality or 

differences in opinions over �me.   

The consulta�on for the 2017/18 budget ran from 1st August to the 12th September 2016 and three key 

groups (residents, businesses and the voluntary sector) were encouraged to share their views through 

tailored paper and online surveys.  

These surveys were developed by Tamworth Borough Council in conjunc�on with Staffordshire County 

Council’s Insight, Planning and Performance Team. These were largely based on surveys from previous 

years and were adapted slightly to reflect Tamworth’s revised vision and corporate strategic priori�es   

All three surveys were promoted via a range of communica�ons channels. These included press releases 

in the local newspaper (The Tamworth Herald), a prominent feature on the Tamworth Borough Council 

website and through social media including Twi:er, Facebook, the Tamworth Borough Council blog and 

Gov delivery.  

Specific groups were also targeted to take part in the consulta�on. These included; 

• Members of the Tamworth Borough Council Ci�zens’ Panel and Tamworth Borough Council Housing 

Tenants. Both groups received a direct le:er or email encouraging them to par�cipate in the 

residents survey.  

• Businesses received an email encouraging them to par�cipate in the business survey. This was also 

widely promoted by the Economic Development Team. 

• Voluntary sector organisa�ons were also emailed to encourage their involvement. Their 

involvement was also supported and promoted by Support Staffordshire and Tamworth Borough 

Council’s Community Development Team.  

 

 

 

2.2  ��	6�8���7$  

Page 16



 9 

A total of 255 responses were received to the consulta�on and these consisted of: 

• 231 residents. 

• 19 businesses; 32% were based in a ‘town centre site’, 32% were on an ‘industrial estate’, 21% were 

‘out of town’, 11% were ‘based at home’ and 5% were in a ‘local neighbourhood area’.
[...]
NERATION 

 
 

TAMWORTH CONSERVATION AREAS 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To seek approval of the draft Conservation Area Management Plans for each of the seven 
Conservation Areas and to also undertake a 6 week public consultation on each of the 
documents.  
 
To consider the process and costs associated with local listing and Article 4 Directions.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Cabinet resolves to approve each of the draft Conservation Area Management 
Plan’s. 

2. That Cabinet resolves to take each Conservation Area Management Plan forward into 
a 6 week consultation period. 

3. That Cabinet authorises the Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and 
Development to finalise the consultation methodology, questionnaire and 
arrangements for each Conservation Area Management Plan.   

4. That Cabinet endorse the implications identified in the report in relation to the 
recommendations from Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee. 

5. That Cabinet authorises the Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and 
Development to commence the process of reviewing the Tamworth Local List in 
terms of the resolution passed at Cabinet on 20 October 2016, to commence the local 
listing process for the former Wilnecote Board Schools and that a further report is 
received by Cabinet within 12 months.    

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Conservation Area Management Plans (CAMP) 
 
Section 69(2) of the Planning (listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states that 
Local Authorities should review their Conservation Areas from time to time to ensure that the 
Conservation Area is still fulfilling its purpose and has a set of actions in place for managing 
the changes within the Conservation Area.  
 
Tamworth Borough has a total of 7 Conservation Areas which were last reviewed in 2008 
through a series of Conservation Area Appraisals. Following these appraisals a draft 
management plan for each area has been produced setting a number of actions for their 
f
[...]
ies from time to time to 
“formulate and publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of any parts of their 
area which are conservation areas”. These proposals take the form of the draft Conservation 
Area Management Plans. It is proposed that the draft Management Plans are made available 
for public consultation for a period of 6 weeks. People on the Consultation database will be 
notified as will local interest groups, Historic England and where relevant individual mail 
shots. Publicity will also be undertaken to raise awareness of the consultation.. Appendix 1 
contains further details on the planned consultation methods and the proposed questionnaire 
(Appendix 2).  Once feedback is received all of the comments will be assessed as to whether 
there are any amendments needed to the plans. A final version of each of the plans will be 
developed along with the responses to the consultation and presented to Cabinet later in the 
year for formal adoption.  
 
Scrutiny Recommendations 
 
At its meeting on the 23rd August 2016, Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee 
“recommend Cabinet to consider local listing of the Wilnecote School Building and 
investigate the associated costs in adding an Article 4 direction which removes permitted 
development rights for demolition”.  
 
At its meeting on the 20th October 2016 Cabinet were presented with the recommendations 
from the meeting and asked for further information to be brought back as part of this report.   
 
The Scrutiny Committee have been considering the heritage value of the former Wilnecote 
school buildings. The buildings are unlisted and fall outside the Wilnecote Conservation 
Area. The buildings are on a site allocated in the adopted Local Plan for housing. Concern 
had been raised by the Committee about the potential for the buildings to be demolished. An 
application was made by persons unknown earlier this year to the Secretary of State to 
statutorily list them which was refused. Officers have
[...]
questions from the public 
regarding the consultation. All expenditure can be accommodated within current department 
budgets.   
 
Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee Recommendations 
The cost of undertaking the Local List will mostly be staff time. There may be a need to bring 
in specialist conservation advice from time to time and a small cost in terms of consultation 
material and venue hire but this can be managed from existing budgets. 
 
The cost of serving an Article 4 Direction in itself would be met through existing staff 
resources and potentially the cost of legal advice. This is estimated to be £3000 and can be 
met through existing budgets. The cost of processing any planning application will have to be 
met through internal resources as there would be no fee payable.  
 
 
 

Page 48



LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Not undertaking a review of the Conservation Areas weakens the purpose of these Historic 
Assets, meaning that Conservation Areas can obtain an ‘at risk’ status and potentially can be 
disbanded, having negative implications for the Council.  
 
There is a risk that an Article 4 Direction is cancelled by the Secretary of State and therefore 
resources are wasted. There is also a risk that compensation may be payable to the owner.  
 
If an Article 4 Direction is approved and a planning application submitted and subsequently 
refused there is a risk of a planning appeal and costs associated with that.  
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
None 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Matthew Bowers, Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development x276 
Sushil Birdi, Senior Planning Policy and Delivery Officer x279 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Methodology for Community Consultation 
Appendix 2 – Draft Questionnaire 
Appendix 3 – Draft Conservation Area Management Plans 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Appendix 1 
Methodology for Community Cons
[...]
 Management Plan  
June 2016 

 16
 

Appendix 2: Heritage assets in the Wilnecote Conservation 
Area 

 
 Listed Buildings Grade 
1 Queen’s Head Public House, Watling Street II 
2 Holy Trinity Church, Glascote Lane II 
   
 Locally listed Buildings  
3 Tamworth Seventh Day Adventist Church, Watling 

Street 
Local listing 

4 The Globe Public House, Watling Street Local listing 
5 Congregational Church, Glascote Lane Local listing 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 193



Tamworth Borough Council – Wilnecote Conservation Area Management Plan  
June 2016 

 17
 

 

Appendix 3: Recommended works for priority buildings/ 
Structures 

This section describes potential problems and recommendations for alleviating the 
identified problems. Some of the works to rectify problems may require planning and/or 
listed building consent, so please check with the Development Management Team or 
Conservation Officer at Tamworth Borough Council before undertaking any works 
described in this plan.  

Palisade Fencing, Glascote Lane 
Roof chimney  Windows   
Chimney   Doors   
Rainwater goods  Shopfront/signage  
Brick or stonework  Architectural details  
Other?   Wall, gate & railings x 
Works Required: Remove existing palisade fence and either leave open or replace 
with a more sympathetic replacement.  
 
 
 

Wall infront of Infant School, Watling street 
Roof chimney  Windows   
Chimney   Doors   
Rainwater goods  Shopfront/signage  
Brick or stonework  Architectural details  
Other,?   Wall, gate & railings x 
Works Required: Repair/ replace missing segments of wall and remove weeding 
and re-point where appropriate 

 

Page 194


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Budget Consultation 2017/18
	Appendix 1 Budget Consultation 2017/18

	7 Tamworth Conservation Areas
	Appendix 1 Tamworth Conservation Areas - Methodology for Community Consultation
	Appendix 2 Tamworth Conservation Areas Draft Questionnaire
	Appendix 3 Tamworth Conservation Areas Draft Conservation Are

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 3rd NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Corporate Director Growth, Assets and 
Environment), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and Natalie Missenden 
(Public Relations Officer) 
 
 
 

53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
None  
 
 

54 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

56 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

57 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 



Cabinet 3 November 2016 

 

 

2 
 

 
58 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2017/18  

 
 
The Leader of the Council informed the Members of the outcomes arising from 
consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in 
accordance with the corporate budget setting process. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the report and took into 

account of the findings along with other sources of 
information when setting the 2017/18 Budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

59 TAMWORTH CONSERVATION AREAS  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration seeking approval of the draft Conservation 
Area Management Plans for each of the seven Conservation Areas and also for 
the approval a 6 week public consultation on each of the documents to be 
undertaken. Also for Members considered the process and costs associated with 
local listing and Article 4 Directions.  
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 resolved to approve each of the draft Conservation 
Area Management Plan’s; 
 

2 resolved to take each Conservation Area Management 
Plan forward into a 6 week consultation period; 
 

3 authorised the Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration 
and Development to finalise the consultation 
methodology, questionnaire and arrangements for each 
Conservation Area Management Plan;  
 

4 endorsed the implications identified in the report in 
relation to the recommendations from Aspire and 
Prosper Scrutiny Committee; and 
 

5 authorised the Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration 
and Development to commence the process of 
reviewing the Tamworth Local List in terms of the 
resolution passed at Cabinet on 20 October 2016, to 
commence the local listing process for the former 
Wilnecote Board Schools and that a further report is 
received by Cabinet within 12 months.    
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 



Cabinet 3 November 2016 

 

 

3 
 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


